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ה֥וֹי1
woe
H1945

מֹרְאָ֖ה
to–the–rebellious
H4754

וְנִגְאָלָה֑
and–the–defiled
H1351

יר הָעִ֖
the–city

הַיּוֹנָֽה׃
the–oppressing
H3238

Woe to her that is rebellious and polluted! to the oppressing city!

א2 ֹ֤ ל
not
H3808

ׁמְעָה֙ שָֽ
she–has–listened
H8085

בְּק֔וֹל
to–a–voice

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

לָקְחָ֖ה
she–has–accepted
H3947

מוּסָר֑
discipline
H4148

יהוָה֙ בַּֽ
in–YHWH
H3068

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

חָה בָטָ֔
she–has–trusted
H0982

אֶל־
to–
H0413

יהָ אֱלֹהֶ֖
her–God
H0430

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

בָה׃ קָרֵֽ
she–has–drawn–near
H7126

She obeyed not the voice; she received not correction; she trusted not in Jehovah; she drew not near to her God.

שָׂרֶ֣יה3ָ
her–officials
H8269

הּ בְקִרְבָּ֔
in–her–midst
H7130

אֲרָי֖וֹת
are–lions

ׁאֲגִי֑ם שֹֽ
roaring
H7580

֙ שֹׁפְטֶי֙הָ
her–judges
H8199

זְאֵבֵ֣י
are–wolves–of
H2061

רֶב עֶ֔
the–evening
H6153

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

גָרְמ֖וּ
they–gnaw–bones

קֶר׃ לַבֹּֽ
until–the–morning
H1242

Her princes in the midst of her are roaring lions; her judges are evening wolves; they leave nothing till the 
morrow.

4֙ נְבִיאֶי֙הָ
her–prophets
H5030

ים חֲזִ֔ פֹּֽ
are–reckless
H6348

י אַנְשֵׁ֖
men–of
H0376

גְד֑וֹת בֹּֽ
treachery
H0900

֙ כֹּהֲנֶי֙הָ
her–priests
H3548

חִלְּלוּ־
have–profaned–

דֶשׁ קֹ֔
what–is–holy
H6944

חָמְס֖וּ
they–have–done–violence–to
H2554

ה׃ תּוֹרָֽ
the–Torah
H8451

Her prophets are light and treacherous persons; her priests have profaned the sanctuary, they have done 
violence to the law.

יְהוָה5֤
YHWH
H3068

צַדִּיק֙
is–righteous
H6662

הּ בְּקִרְבָּ֔
in–her–midst
H7130

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

ה יַעֲשֶׂ֖
he–does

עַוְלָה֑
injustice

קֶר בַּבֹּ֨
morning–by–
H1242

קֶר בַּבֹּ֜
morning
H1242

מִשְׁפָּט֨וֹ
his–justice
H4941

ן יִתֵּ֤
he–brings
H5414

לָאוֹר֙
to–the–light
H0216

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

ר נֶעְדָּ֔
it–fails

א־ ֹֽ וְל
but–not–
H3808

עַ יוֹדֵ֥
knows
H3045

עַוָּ֖ל
the–unjust
H5767

שֶׁת׃ בֹּֽ
shame
H1322

Jehovah in the midst of her is righteous; he will not do iniquity; every morning doth he bring his justice to light, 
he faileth not; but the unjust knoweth no shame.
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תִּי6 הִכְרַ֣
I–have–cut–off
H3772

גוֹיִ֗ם
nations

֙ נָשַׁמּ֙וּ
are–desolate
H8074

ם פִּנּוֹתָ֔
their–corner–towers
H6438

בְתִּי הֶחֱרַ֥
I–have–laid–waste

ם חֽוּצוֹתָ֖
their–streets
H2351

מִבְּלִ֣י
without
H1097

עוֹבֵר֑
one–passing–through

נִצְדּ֧וּ
are–devastated

עָרֵיהֶ֛ם
their–cities

מִבְּלִי־
without–
H1097

ישׁ אִ֖
a–man
H0376

ין מֵאֵ֥
without
H0369

ׁב׃ יוֹשֵֽ
an–inhabitant
H3427

I have cut off nations; their battlements are desolate; I have made their streets waste, so that none passeth by; 
their cities are destroyed, so that there is no man, so that there is no inhabitant.

רְתִּי7 אָמַ֜
I–said
H0559

אַךְ־
surely–
H0389

י תִּירְאִ֤
you–will–fear
H3372

֙ אוֹתִי
me
H0853

י תִּקְחִ֣
you–will–accept
H3947

ר מוּסָ֔
discipline
H4148

א־ ֹֽ וְל
and–not–
H3808

יִכָּרֵ֣ת
will–be–cut–off
H3772

מְעוֹנָ֔הּ
her–dwelling
H4585

ל כֹּ֥
all
H3605

אֲשֶׁר־
that–

דְתִּי פָּקַ֖
I–have–appointed

עָלֶי֑הָ
against–her

֙ אָכֵן
but
H0403

ימוּ הִשְׁכִּ֣
they–rose–early
H7925

יתוּ הִשְׁחִ֔
they–made–corrupt
H7843

ל כֹּ֖
all
H3605

ם׃ עֲלִילוֹתָֽ
their–deeds
H5949

I said, Only fear thou me; receive correction; so her dwelling shall not be cut off, according to all that I have 
appointed concerning her: but they rose early and corrupted all their doings.

לָכֵן8֤
therefore

חַכּוּ־
wait–
H2442

֙ לִי
for–me

נְאֻם־
declares–
H5002

יְהוָ֔ה
YHWH
H3068

לְי֖וֹם
for–the–day
H3117

י קוּמִ֣
when–I–arise

לְעַד֑
as–a–witness
H5706

י כִּ֣
for

֩ מִשְׁפָּטִי
my–judgment
H4941

ף לֶאֱסֹ֨
is–to–gather
H0622

גּוֹיִ֜ם
nations

י לְקָבְצִ֣
to–assemble
H6908

מַמְלָכ֗וֹת
kingdoms
H4467

ךְ לִשְׁפֹּ֨
to–pour–out
H8210

עֲלֵיהֶ֤ם
upon–them

֙ זַעְמִי
my–indignation
H2195

כֹּ֚ל
all
H3605

חֲר֣וֹן
the–burning–of
H2740

י אַפִּ֔
my–anger
H0639

כִּ֚י
for

בְּאֵשׁ֣
in–the–fire–of
H0784

י קִנְאָתִ֔
my–jealousy
H7068

תֵּאָכֵ֖ל
will–be–consumed
H0398

כָּל־
all–
H3605

רֶץ׃ הָאָֽ
the–earth
H0776

Therefore wait ye for me, saith Jehovah, until the day that I rise up to the prey; for my determination is to gather 
the nations, that I may assemble the kingdoms, to pour upon them mine indignation, even all my fierce anger; 
for all the earth shall be devoured with the fire of my jealousy.

י־9 כִּֽ
for–

אָ֛ז
then

ךְ אֶהְפֹּ֥
I–will–change
H2015

אֶל־
to–
H0413

ים עַמִּ֖
the–peoples

שָׂפָה֣
a–lip
H8193

בְרוּרָ֑ה
pure
H1305

א ֹ֤ לִקְר
to–call
H7121

כֻלָּם֙
all–of–them
H3605

ם בְּשֵׁ֣
on–the–name–of
H8034

יְהוָ֔ה
YHWH
H3068

לְעָבְד֖וֹ
to–serve–him
H5647

שְׁכֶ֥ם
with–shoulder
H7926

ד׃ אֶחָֽ
one
H0259

For then will I turn to the peoples of a pure language, that they may all call upon the name of Jehovah, to serve 
him with one consent.
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מֵעֵ֖בֶר10
from–beyond
H5676

לְנַֽהֲרֵי־
the–rivers–of–
H5104

כ֑וּשׁ
Cush

֙ עֲתָרַי
my–worshippers

בַּת־
the–daughter–of–
H1323

י     פוּצַ֔
my–scattered–ones

יוֹבִל֖וּן
will–bring
H2986

י׃ מִנְחָתִֽ
my–offering
H4503

From beyond the rivers of Ethiopia my suppliants, even the daughter of my dispersed, shall bring mine offering.

בַּיּ֣וֹם11
on–the–day
H3117

הַה֗וּא
that
H1931

א ֹ֤ ל
not
H3808

֙ תֵבוֹ֙שִׁי
you–will–be–ashamed
H0954

ל מִכֹּ֣
of–all
H3605

יִךְ עֲלִילֹתַ֔
your–deeds
H5949

ר אֲשֶׁ֥
by–which

עַתְּ פָּשַׁ֖
you–have–rebelled
H6586

י בִּ֑
against–me

כִּי־
for–

׀אָז֣ 
then

אָסִ֣יר
I–will–remove
H5493

ךְ מִקִּרְבֵּ֗
from–your–midst
H7130

֙ עַלִּיזֵי
those–exulting–in
H5947

ךְ גַּאֲוָתֵ֔
your–pride
H1346

א־ ֹֽ וְל
and–not–
H3808

פִי תוֹסִ֧
will–you–again
H3254

לְגָבְהָ֛ה
be–haughty
H1361

ע֖וֹד
again
H5750

בְּהַ֥ר
on–the–mountain–of
H2022

ׁי׃ קָדְשִֽ
my–holiness
H6944

In that day shalt thou not be put to shame for all thy doings, wherein thou hast transgressed against me; for 
then I will take away out of the midst of thee thy proudly exulting ones, and thou shalt no more be haughty in 
my holy mountain.

י12 וְהִשְׁאַרְתִּ֣
and–I–will–leave
H7604

ךְ בְקִרְבֵּ֔
in–your–midst
H7130

עַ֥ם
a–people

עָנִ֖י
humble
H6041

וָדָ֑ל
and–poor
H1800

וְחָס֖וּ
and–they–will–take–refuge
H2620

ם בְּשֵׁ֥
in–the–name–of
H8034

יְהוָֽה׃
YHWH
H3068

But I will leave in the midst of thee an afflicted and poor people, and they shall take refuge in the name of 
Jehovah.

ית13 שְׁאֵרִ֨
the–remnant–of
H7611

ל יִשְׂרָאֵ֜
Yisrael
H3478

א־ ֹֽ ל
not–
H3808

יַעֲשׂ֤וּ
will–do

עַוְלָה֙
injustice

וְלאֹ־
and–not–
H3808

יְדַבְּר֣וּ
will–speak
H1696

כָזָ֔ב
lies
H3577

א־ ֹֽ וְל
and–not–
H3808

א יִמָּצֵ֥
will–be–found
H4672

בְּפִיהֶ֖ם
in–their–mouths
H6310

לְשׁ֣וֹן
a–tongue–of
H3956

ית תַּרְמִ֑
deceit

י־ כִּֽ
for–

הֵ֛מָּה
they
H1992

יִרְע֥וּ
will–graze

וְרָבְצ֖וּ
and–lie–down
H7257

ין וְאֵ֥
and–there–is–none
H0369

יד׃ מַחֲרִֽ
making–afraid
H2729

ס
[pause]

The remnant of Israel shall not do iniquity, nor speak lies; neither shall a deceitful tongue be found in their 
mouth; for they shall feed and lie down, and none shall make them afraid.

14֙ רָנִּי
sing

בַּת־
O–daughter–of–
H1323

צִיּ֔וֹן
Tsiyon
H6726

יעוּ הָרִ֖
shout
H7321

יִשְׂרָאֵל֑
O–Yisrael
H3478

י שִׂמְחִ֤
rejoice
H8055

֙ וְעָלְזִי
and–exult
H5937

בְּכָל־
with–all–
H3605

ב לֵ֔
your–heart

ת בַּ֖
O–daughter–of
H1323

�ם׃ ֽ יְרוּשָׁלִָ
Yerushalayim
H3389

Sing, O daughter of Zion; shout, O Israel; be glad and rejoice with all the heart, O daughter of Jerusalem.
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יר15 הֵסִ֤
has–taken–away
H5493

יְהוָה֙
YHWH
H3068

יִךְ מִשְׁפָּטַ֔
your–judgments
H4941

פִּנָּ֖ה
he–has–turned–away
H6437

יְבֵךְ֑ אֹֽ
your–enemy
H0341

מֶלֶ֣ךְ
the–king–of
H4428

׀יִשְׂרָאֵ֤ל 
Yisrael
H3478

יְהוָה֙
YHWH
H3068

ךְ בְּקִרְבֵּ֔
is–in–your–midst
H7130

לאֹ־
not–
H3808

י ירְאִ֥ תִֽ
will–you–fear
H3372

ע רָ֖
evil

עֽוֹד׃
again
H5750

Jehovah hath taken away thy judgments, he hath cast out thine enemy: the King of Israel, even Jehovah, is in the 
midst of thee; thou shalt not fear evil any more.

בַּיּ֣וֹם16
on–the–day
H3117

הַה֔וּא
that
H1931

יֵאָמֵ֥ר
it–will–be–said
H0559

֖�ם לִירֽוּשָׁלִַ
to–Yerushalayim
H3389

אַל־
do–not–
H0408

אִי תִּירָ֑
fear
H3372

צִיּ֖וֹן
O–Tsiyon
H6726

אַל־
do–not–
H0408

יִרְפּ֥וּ
let–grow–weak
H7503

יִךְ׃ יָדָֽ
your–hands
H3027

In that day it shall be said to Jerusalem, Fear thou not; O Zion, let not thy hands be slack.

יְהוָה17֧
YHWH
H3068

אֱלֹהַ֛יִךְ
your–God
H0430

ך   בְּקִרְבֵּ֖
is–in–your–midst
H7130

גִּבּ֣וֹר
a–warrior
H1368

יעַ יוֹשִׁ֑
who–saves
H3467

ישׂ יָשִׂ֨
he–will–rejoice
H7797

יִךְ עָלַ֜
over–you

ה בְּשִׂמְחָ֗
with–gladness
H8057

יַחֲרִישׁ֙
he–will–be–quiet

בְּאַהֲ֣בָת֔וֹ
in–his–love
H0160

יָגִ֥יל
he–will–exult
H1523

עָלַ֖יִךְ
over–you

ה׃ בְּרִנָּֽ
with–singing
H7440

Jehovah thy God is in the midst of thee, a mighty one who will save; he will rejoice over thee with joy; he will rest 
in his love; he will joy over thee with singing.

נוּגֵי18֧
the–grieved
H3013

מִמּוֹעֵד֛
from–the–appointed–meeting
H4150

פְתִּי אָסַ֖
I–have–gathered
H0622

ךְ מִמֵּ֣
from–you

הָי֑וּ
they–were
H1961

מַשְׂאֵ֥ת
a–burden
H4864

עָלֶ֖יהָ
upon–her

ה׃ חֶרְפָּֽ
of–reproach
H2781

I will gather them that sorrow for the solemn assembly, who were of thee; to whom the burden upon her was a 
reproach.

הִנְנִ֥י19
behold–I
H2009

ה עֹשֶׂ֛
am–dealing

אֶת־
with–
H0853

כָּל־
all–
H3605

מְעַנַּ֖יִךְ
your–oppressors

בָּעֵת֣
at–the–time
H6256

יא הַהִ֑
that
H1931

י וְהוֹשַׁעְתִּ֣
and–I–will–save
H3467

אֶת־
–
H0853

ה הַצֹּלֵעָ֗
the–lame
H6760

וְהַנִּדָּחָה֙
and–the–outcast
H5080

ץ אֲקַבֵּ֔
I–will–gather
H6908

וְשַׂמְתִּים֙
and–I–will–make–them

ה לִתְהִלָּ֣
for–a–praise
H8416

ם וּלְשֵׁ֔
and–for–a–name
H8034

בְּכָל־
in–all–
H3605

רֶץ הָאָ֖
the–earth
H0776

ם׃ בָּשְׁתָּֽ
where–their–shame–was
H1322

Behold, at that time I will deal with all them that afflict thee; and I will save that which is lame, and gather that 
which was driven away; and I will make them a praise and a name, whose shame hath been in all the earth.
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בָּעֵת20֤
at–the–time
H6256

הַהִיא֙
that
H1931

יא אָבִ֣
I–will–bring
H0935

ם אֶתְכֶ֔
you
H0853

וּבָעֵ֖ת
and–at–the–time
H6256

י קַבְּצִ֣
when–I–gather
H6908

אֶתְכֶם֑
you
H0853

י־ כִּֽ
for–

ן אֶתֵּ֨
I–will–give
H5414

ם אֶתְכֶ֜
you
H0853

ם לְשֵׁ֣
for–a–name
H8034

ה וְלִתְהִלָּ֗
and–for–a–praise
H8416

֙ בְּכֹל
among–all
H3605

י עַמֵּ֣
the–peoples–of

רֶץ הָאָ֔
the–earth
H0776

י בְּשׁוּבִ֧
when–I–restore
H7725

אֶת־
–
H0853

שְׁבוּתֵיכֶם֛
your–fortunes
H7622

לְעֵינֵיכֶ֖ם
before–your–eyes

אָמַ֥ר
says
H0559

יְהוָֽה׃
YHWH
H3068

At that time will I bring you in, and at that time will I gather you; for I will make you a name and a praise among 
all the peoples of the earth, when I bring back your captivity before your eyes, saith Jehovah.
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